

No. 11-864

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST
HOLDINGS CORPORATION, COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC., and
COMCAST CABLE HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, STANFORD GLABERSON,
JOAN EVANCHUK-KIND, and ERIC BRISLAWN,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BARRY BARNETT
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. CHAREST
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
901 Main Street, Suite 5100
Dallas, TX 75202
Tel: (214) 754-1900
bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com

SAMUEL D. HEINS
VINCENT J. ESADES
DAVID WOODWARD
HEINS MILLS & OLSON, P.L.C.
310 Clifton Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403
Tel: (612) 338-4605

ANTHONY J. BOLOGNESE
JOSHUA H. GRABAR
BOLOGNESE & ASSOCS., LLC
Two Penn Center Plaza
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 320
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel: (215) 814-6750

JOSEPH GOLDBERG
FREEDMAN, BOYD,
HOLLANDER, GOLDBERG,
URIAS & WARD, P.A.
20 First Plaza, Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Tel: (505) 842-9960

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE PARTIES' SETTLEMENT SUPPORTS DISMISSAL OF THE WRIT AS IMPROV- IDENTLY GRANTED.....	21
II. IN THE COURTS BELOW, COMCAST DID NOT MAKE THE ARGUMENTS IT NOW ADVOCATES, AND THEREFORE THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE WRIT AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED OR SUMMARILY AFFIRM THE JUDG- MENT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	24
A. Comcast's Forfeiture of any Admissibil- ity (and <i>Daubert</i>) Challenges to Dr. McClave's Expert Reports and Testi- mony Alters the Standard of Review for the Question Presented	24
B. Comcast Has Failed to Show Plain Er- ror "Under Current Law"	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. IF THE COURT REACHES THE QUESTION PRESENTED NOTWITHSTANDING THE PARTIES' PENDING SETTLEMENT AND COMCAST'S FAILURE TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE, THE DISTRICT COURT'S RECERTIFICATION ORDER EASILY MET EVERY APPLICABLE STANDARD UNDER RULE 23(b)(3)	31
A. District Courts Need Not Make Final Rulings on Admissibility of Evidence, Including Expert Evidence, to Show that the Case Is Susceptible to Awarding Damages on a Class-Wide Basis Before Granting or Denying Class Certification in Rule 23(b)(3) Cases	32
B. Dr. McClave's Expert Reports and Testimony Validly Show That All Class Members Suffered Damages from Comcast's Anticompetitive Clustering Conduct and Preclude a Finding of Plain Error.....	37
1. Dr. McClave demonstrated that clustering raised prices to supra-competitive levels throughout the Philadelphia DMA.....	39
2. The district court's exclusion of conduct it deemed non-actionable does not undercut Dr. McClave's conclusion that supra-competitive prices damaged all class members	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The purported need to allocate the class-wide damages award among class members does not cause individual issues to predominate	49
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 22
<i>Attorney Gen'l of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	38
<i>C.B. Fleet Co., Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P.</i> , 131 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	29
<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975).....	48
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 469 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 651 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	11
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs</i> , 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande Western R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges Litig.</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	50
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pharm. Industry Av. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)	50
<i>In re Zurn Pex. Plumbing Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 11-740 (U.S.)	35
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motor Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	38
<i>Jimenez v. Wood County, Tex.</i> , 660 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	28, 31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	30
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	36
<i>Lopez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3792545 (8th Cir. Sept. 4, 2012)	28
<i>Macsenti v. Becker</i> , 237 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	21
<i>MCI Comm’ns v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 891 (1983).....	48
<i>Messner v. Northshore University Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	40, 41
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) (per curiam).....	1
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	24, 26
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	21
<i>Schaub v. VonWald</i> , 638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Skydive Ariz., Inc. v. Quattrocchi</i> , 673 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	29
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	22
<i>Taggart v. Weinacker’s, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 223 (1970) (per curiam)	23, 29
<i>TICOR Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) (per curiam)	23
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc)	27
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	1
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	27
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	36
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	27
<i>Wallace v. McGlothan</i> , 606 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	15, 16, 30, 36, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. P'ship v. Comm'r</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)	50
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 64 S.Ct. 660, 88 L.Ed. 834 (1944)	26
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	38
 STATUTES	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 10:7 (2002)	49
Am. Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> § 2.03 ill. 12 (2010)	50
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> , “Reference Guide on Es- timation of Economic Damages” 432 (3d ed. 2011)	45
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> § 21.5 (2004)	49
U.S. Dep’t of Justice and Federal Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> § 5.3 & n.9 (2010)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1).....	24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)(D).....	22
Rule 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>

TREATISES

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> 782 (7th ed. 2012).....	38
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Proving Antitrust Damages: Legal and Economic Issues</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	39
Am. Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i>	37
Kenneth S. Broun, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (6th ed. 2010).....	27
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>A Primer on Antitrust Damages</i> (2011).....	38, 40
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	37
